
Date of meeting Tuesday, 22nd September, 2015

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under 
Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Protection Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Guidance Notes (for information)  (Pages 3 - 18)
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 19 - 20)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

5 CONFIDENTIAL REPORT(S)  
To consider the confidential report(s) of your officers

6 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed 
Penalty Notices  

(Pages 21 - 24)

7 Open Reports from officers  
8 Review of Licensing Standards for Catteries  (Pages 25 - 28)
9 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed 

Penalty Notices  
(Pages 29 - 32)

10 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING FEES  
Report to follow

11 TRAINING FOR SAFEGUARDING FOR CHILDREN  
Report to follow.



12 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act.

Members: Councillors Allport, Braithwaite, Dymond, Hailstones, Hailstones, Harper, 
Kearon, Matthews, Robinson (Chair), J Tagg, Wemyss (Vice-Chair), Williams 
and Winfield

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requi
[...]
nce has been imposed, it is likely that it will be refused.

Where an application is made within the first three years since the conviction 
or the date of release from jail, where a custodial sentence has been 



leged/ph&hackney/convictionguidelines 2

imposed, for any of the following offences, the application will normally be 
refused:-

 Theft
 Burglary
 Fraud
 Benefit fraud (including offences under ss11A and 112 of the Social 

Security Administration Act 1992
 Blackmail
 Handling or receiving stolen goods
 Forgery
 Conspiracy to defraud
 Obtaining money or property by deception
 Other deception
 Or similar offences to those above which may replace any of the 

above offences

When a period of three years from conviction or the date of release from jail, 
where a custodial sentence has been imposed has passed, consideration will 
be given to the circumstances of the offence and any evidence to show that 
an applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

(b) Violence

As Hackney Carriage and private hire vehicle drivers maintain close contact 
with the public, a firm line will be taken with applicants who have convictions 
for violence.  Where the commission of an offence involves loss of life, a 
licence will normally be refused.  In other cases, a period of three to ten years 
free of conviction from the date of conviction or the date of release from jail, 
where a custodial sentence has been imposed will generally be required 
before an application is likely to be considered favourably.  The nature and 
seriousness of the offence(s) will be taken into consideration.

In particular:-

(i) An application will normally be refused where the applicant has a 
conviction for an offence of:-

 Murder
 Manslaughter
 Manslaughter or culpable homicide while driving
 Or similar offence or offences which replace the above 

offences

(ii) An application will normally be refused for a period of five years from 
the date of the conviction or the date of release
[...]
ding speed limit on a motorway
SP60 Undefined speed limit offence

TS10 Failing to comply with traffic light signals
TS20 Failing to comply with double white lines
TS30 Failing to comply with ‘stop’ sign
TS40 Failing to comply with direction of a constable/warden
TS50 Failing to comply with traffic sign (excluding stop signs, traffic lights or double 

while lines)
TS60 Failing to comply with a school crossing patrol sign
TS70 Undefined failure to comply with a traffic direction sign



leged/ph&hackney/convictionguidelines 11

PLEASE NOTE:

Any offence of aiding, abetting or procuring the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 2.

Any offence of causing or permitting the above the offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 4.

Inciting any of the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 replaced by a 6.

If any of the offences in Category ‘B’ involve a licensed Hackney Carriage or private hire vehicle, 
they will be treated as though they are a Category ‘B’ offence under Annex (ii).





Public Protection Committee - 04/08/15

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 4th August, 2015

Present:- Councillor Kyle Robinson – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Braithwaite, Dymond, Hailstones, Hailstones, Harper, 
Kearon, Matthews, J Tagg Walklate and Williams

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Wemyss and 
Winfield

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor David Harper declared an interest as a taxi driver.  In addition, Cllr Harper 
knew one of the drivers in attendance personally and left the room during 
consideration of the item.

2. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972.

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 ROAD 
SAFETY ACT, 2006 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of action taken by officers 
regarding Mr AB.

Following a complaint, officers had revoked the licence immediately and the driver 
had surrendered his badge.

Resolved: That the actions taken by officers regarding the revocation of 
Mr AB’s Private Hire Driver’s Licence be noted and approved.

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered an application from Mr DP to licence his Private Hire 
Driver Vehicle outside of the Council’s policy.

Mr DP was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: (i) That a licence be granted to Mr DP.
(ii) That, a report be brought to the next committee in 

respect of the administrative process involved in  
identifying vehicles that fall within the Council’s vehicle 
age policy.

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 



Public Protection Committee - 04/08/15

2

The committee considered a report regarding Mr EA’s motoring convictions. 

Mr EA was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, Mr EA’s licence be suspended for a period of
six months.

6. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR KYLE ROBINSON
Chair







 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Date 22nd September 2015

1. HEADING Review of Licensing Standards for Catteries

Submitted by: David Beardmore, Environmental Health Team Manager 
Dog & Pest Control

Portfolio: Environment & Recycling

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To seek Committees support to adopt updated licensing standards for catteries.

Recommendations

 That Committee supports the adoption of the CIEH 2013 Standard in full for all new 
businesses, require existing business to comply with practice and procedural elements, but 
accept compliance with the 1999 standard for existing structures where refurbishment is 
not viable. Refurbishment of accommodation in line with the CIEH 2013 standard would be 
required if the ownership of the business changes.

Reasons
To ensure that premises licenced by the council operate to appropriate animal welfare standards.

1. Background

1.1 The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 requires anyone who wishes to keep a 
boarding establishment to be licensed by the local authority and abide by the conditions of 
the licence.

1.2 The council currently licence 8 catteries in the borough which are a mixture of old and new 
premises, large and small. Details of all catteries in the borough are listed on the website 

1.3 The council adopted its current cattery licensing standards in 1999. Since then there have 
been developments in the understanding of animal welfare and also the introduction of the 
Animal Welfare Act 2006. Therefore groups including the Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health (CIEH), Cats Protection League, RSPCA and British Small Animal 
Veterinary Association felt it was time to revise the current standards.  The “Model Licence 
Conditions and Guidance for Cat Boarding Establishments” was published in November 
2013 ( the ‘CIEH 2013 Standard’) (see background papers) 

1.4 Licensing standards set the criteria which officers check when determining if premises 
should receive a licence from the council. All of the council’s businesses meet or exceed the 
required standards for the current (1999) conditions.

2. Issues



 

 
2

2.1 Officers have undertaken detailed consultation with licence holders to establish the impact of 
changing licencing conditions.  It has been identified that some existing businesses may not 
be able to comply with all the conditions of the CIEH 2013 Standard without replacing their 
cattery accommodation.  Whilst some are already planning to refurbish their pens and 
enclosures, and can use the CIEH 2013 Standard as their blueprint, others will not be able to 
make changes without considerable expenditure potentially forcing them to cease trading.

3. Options Considered 

3.1 Three options are now available: 

3.1.1 OPTION ONE Retain existing licensing standards  (‘Do Nothing’ option)

Advantages:
 No changes required by businesses

Disadvantages:
 The authority would potentially licence 

premises which do not meet current animal 
welfare standards

 Premises licensed by the Council could be 
subject to Animal Welfare Act enforcement 
action 

 Pet owners would lose confidence in the 
standards of the council’s licensed premises 
and use facilities in other districts where they 
believe standards are higher

3.1.2 OPTION TWO Adopt and implement in full the CIEH 2013 Standard

Advantages:
 Ensures premises to achieve current best 

practice
 Ensures council standards align with robust 

national guidance, ensuring decisions are 
consistent and the reasoning behind them 
transparent

 Businesses operating at a high standard are 
likely to attract more clients

Disadvantages
 Cost of improvement may be considered 

unviable by some businesses causing some 
catteries to cease trading.

3.1.3 OPTION THREE Adopt the CIEH 2013 Standard in full for all new businesses, 
require existing business to comply with practice and procedural elements, but 
accept compliance with the 1999 standard for existing structures where 
refurbishment is not viable. Refurbishment of accommodation in line with the CIEH 
2013 standard would be required if the ownership of the business changes.

Advantages:
 Ensures that all existing businesses can 

continue to operate
 Provides detailed guidance for new 

businesses.
 When businesses are sold, full compliance 

with CIEH 2013 standard would be required

Disadvantages
 Over time will create a dual standard with 

some businesses claiming ‘grandfather rights’ 
and not fully meeting modern standards..



 

 
3

4. Proposal

4.1 Officers request Committee confirms its support for option three described above

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

5.1 Thi
[...]
lishments 2013
http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/Documents/Environment/animals/Model%20licence%20conditions%20and%20
guidance%20for%20cat%20boarding%202013%20pdf.pdf 

http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/environment_content.asp?id=SXD103-A780EC20
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/Documents/Environment/animals/Policy%20Manual%20(colour%20print).pdf
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/Documents/Environment/animals/Policy%20Manual%20(colour%20print).pdf
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/Documents/Environment/animals/Policy%20Manual%20(colour%20print).pdf
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/Documents/Environment/animals/Model%20licence%20conditions%20and%20guidance%20for%20cat%20boarding%202013%20pdf.pdf
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/Documents/Environment/animals/Model%20licence%20conditions%20and%20guidance%20for%20cat%20boarding%202013%20pdf.pdf
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/Documents/Environment/animals/Model%20licence%20conditions%20and%20guidance%20for%20cat%20boarding%202013%20pdf.pdf


 

 
1

1. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005
FIXED PENALTY NOTICES

Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio Environment and Recycling

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

To advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of Littering offences within 
the borough.

Recommendations

That the report be received.
 

Reasons

Consistent enforcement is needed to challenge people who choose to ignore the 
law and the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) guidance 
states clearly that pursuing non-payment of fixed penalty notices is key to a 
successful penalty system. Authorities need to strive for a high payment rate to 
reflect this success.

1. Background

            During recent patrols conducted through the town centre and borough of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme a number of individuals were witnessed Littering. The  
offenders were approached and advised with regard to the appropriate 
legislation and their de
[...]
xed penalty notices is key to a successful penalty system. Authorities need 
to strive for a high payment rate to reflect this success.

            
            
3. Policy Considerations
           There are none arising from this report.

4. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities

           4.1     Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable borough.

 Streets and open spaces are clean and the community have pride in 
the borough and take responsibility for seeing that it is clean and 
pleasant by reducing waste.

 The community is not put at risk from pollution or environmental 
hazards.

5. Legal and Statutory Implications

5.1 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 and Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005 place duties on the Council and provide powers of 
enforcement. 

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 There are no differential equality impacts identified within this report.

7. Financial and Resource Implications

           The Council would seek to recover costs during any court proceedings.
           
8. Major Risks  

8.1 Non payment



 

 
3

The non-payment of fines would need to be considered seriously. If a non-
payment culture were allowed to develop the Authority would be in disrepute 
with the residents and members, undermining confidence in a service which 
aims to improve the quality of the environment.




	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	convictionguidelines2

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed Penalty Notices
	8 Review of Licensing Standards for Catteries
	9 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed Penalty Notices



Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection Committee - 22/09/15

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 22nd September, 2015
Time of Commencement: Time Not Specified

Present:- Councillor Kyle Robinson – in the Chair

Councillors

Officers

Apologies

Allport, Braithwaite, Harper, Heesom, Kearon, Matthews, 
J Tagg, G Williams and Winfield

t

Councillor(s) L Hailstones and P Hailstones

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct record.

3. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting.

4. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES 

Resolved: That the report be received.

5. REVIEW OF LICENSING STANDARDS FOR CATTERIES 

A report was submitted seeking the Committees support to adopt updated licensing 
standards for catteries.

Resolved:

That the Council adopt the CIEH 2013 Standard in full for all new businesses, require 
existing business to comply with practice and procedural elements, but accept 
compliance with the 1999 standard for existing structures where refurbishment is not 
viable. Refurbishment of accommodation in line with the CIEH 2013 standard would 
be required if the ownership of the business changes.

6. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of 
Littering offences within the borough.

Resolved: That the report be received

7. TRAINING FOR SAFEGUARDING FOR CHILDREN 



Public Protection Committee - 22/09/15

2

A report was submitted requesting permission to consult with all licenced hackney 
carriage and private hire drivers regarding the introduction of compulsory awareness 
training in relation to Safeguarding and Child Sexual Exploitation.

Resolved:

a) That a consultation letter be sent to all drivers regarding the introduction of 
compulsory awareness training for safeguarding and CSE.

b) That there be a 4 week consultation period ending 

c) That a report be brought back to this Committee on 3rd November regarding 
the outcome of the consultation.

8. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR KYLE ROBINSON
Chair

Meeting concluded at Time Not Specified


